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JOB NO.02070-0061To: Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parlway, #250
Alameda, calitornia 94502S577

DATE: 03/01195
FROM: JaffAuchterlonie fl,C

Dongary lnvestments- Port of Oakland
2225 7th Street

RE:

Oakland. CA. 94607

We are sending via: f__l AReonNe fx I ueu f l FAX

Transmitted as checked:

fXl For Approval f 
_l 

For Your Use f-l As You Requested

l=_l For Comment f_'l For Resubmittal f__l ForYour Records

Remarks: VMth the approval of Dongary Investments, Groundwater Technolgy submitts the attached Work Plan to h8tall
trvo groundrater monitoring welb atthe subject site for your review, comment, and approval.
Please feel free to call me if you have any questions concerning the proposed scope ofwork.

Copies to:
Mr. Dan Schoenholz

ORIGINALScoPtEs DATE DESCRIPTION

1 0 02123BsWORK PLAN FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT

Environmental Scientist
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
Oakland, California 94607

Offices tlvoughout the U.5., Canada and OL'e6eas
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FAX (916) 372-8781

February 24, 1995

Mr. Don Ringsby
Dongary Investments, Inc.
3980 Quebec Street, Suite 214
Denver, Colorado 80207

Subject: Work Plan for Soil and Grourd$ater Asssfsment
Dongary Investments Port oi OaHand Lease
2225 7th Street
Oakland, Calfiornia
GTI ProjBct 02070 0061

Dear Mr. Ringsby:

Groundwater Technology, Inc. submits this lefter as a work plan tor additional assessment of the
Groundwater at the Dongary Investments Port of Oakland lease located al2z2S 7th Street, in
oakland, califomia (Figures 1 and 2, Attachment 1). This work plan is prepared in accordance with
the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendation For Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Shes, dated August 10, 1994, and in response to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, Environmental protection (ACDEH) letter dated January 17,
1995, requesting further groundwater investigation at the subject site (Attachment 2).

The scope of work tor the proposed assessment is designed to investigate the dissolved and
nondissolved phases of petroleum hydrocarbons impacting the groundwater at the subiect site.
The proposed wells will be used to dBt€rmine the groundwater condftion doser to the norihem edge
of the former UST pit/excavation and to the north€aGt of the former UgT Ditlexcavation.
Specifically, the work scope includes the installalion of two groundwater monitoring wells, one rwdl
located approdmately 25 fuet north of the tormer usr plt and a second wefl located apprdximately
'150 feel northeast ot the former UST pil (Figure a). An assessment report summarizing the methods
and results of the work performed will be completed lor submission to the ACDEH. The two new
wells will be incorporaied into the quanerly groundwater monitoring and sampling programs
currently carried out on the three existing groundwater monitoring wells located on the subiect
propeny.
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Work Plan ior Soil and GrcundwatG. Assessment
Oongary Invcstments, 2225 ;nh Sreot, Oakland, CA February 24, 1995

TASK r; S]TE-SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PI-AN/BACKGFOUND REVIEW/
PERMITflNG

A site-specific Health and Safety Plan l:€,s been prepared by Groundwater Technology es required
by the Occupational Safety and Health Mministration (OSHA) Standard .Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response' guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document will be
reviewed and signed by all Groundwater Techndogy personnel and subcomractors performing work
at the she.

Groundwater Technology will conduct a technical review of the pertinent information associated with
the site. Permhs for drllling will be obtained hom the Alameda County Zone 7 Flood Control and
Water Conservation District.

TASK 2: SOIL BOFINGS/SOIL SAMPLTNG

Groundwater Technology will drill two soil borings to 15 feet b€low ground surfuce (BGS) at the
locations shown on Figure 2. The borings wlll be drilled with a truck-mounted drill rig using
10.25-lnch hollow stem augers. Soil samdes will be collected lrom each soil boring at s-foot
intervals beginning at s-feet BGS using a split-spoon sampler lined with z-inchdiameter by
6-inch-long brass sample tubes. The augers will be steam cleaned before drilling and the sampling
equipment will be cleaned between each sampling interval. Each soil sample will be screened Jor
hydrocadron vapors using a photoionization detector (PlD). Solls encour ered during drilling will be
logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a Groundwater Technology tield geotogist,
working under the supervision of a California registered geologist. One sample tube from each
sampling inteNal will be sealed with aluminum foil, capped, taped, labeled, and placed on ice in an
insulated container

Eased on field obsenations, s€lected soll samdes trom each boreholo will b6 enallaed by a
State-certified enalytical laboratory tor benzene, totuene, ethylbenzene and xylenes FTE+{), total
petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline ffPll€), and total petroleum hydrocarbons-asdiesel ffPf{€f.

All soil generated through drilling will be daced in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
55€allon drums ard stored on ste. A zjnchdiameter by &inch-long brass sample tubes will be
used to collect one soil sample trom each drum ol soil geneftlted during the drllling operation.
Sample tubes trom each drum will be sealed with aluminum foil, capped, taped, labeled, and placed
on ice in an insulated conrainer. 
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Work Han lor Soil and Grcundwst l Asse8smgnt
Oongary Inwstments, 2225 ?th Si €ol, Oaktand, CA F3bruary 24, 1995

The sleeves couect€d trom the soil drums will be gompoqited in the laboratory Into a single sample
and be anallaed by a StatFc€nifisd analytical laboratory for BTEX, TPH-G, TPH-D, Total Lead, and
RCl. The analytical results will be used for profiling the soil for off-slte disposal or treatment.

Water generated by steam cleaning will be initially contained in a steam-clsaning trailer and then
transfened to DoT€pproved ss-gallon drums for temporary storage on site. One water sample will
be collected trom the ss€allon drum and be analfzed by a State-certitied analytical laborarory for
BTEX, TPH-G, and TPH-D. The analytical resutts will be used for profiting the water for off-site
disposal.

TASK 3: GROUNDWATER MONITOR|NG WELL INSTAL|-AT|ON/DEVELOPMENT

Groundwater monitoring wells will be conslrucred ot a+rchdbrn$r.Sefik polwnylchtortde (pVC)
casing and 0.020-inch-slol PVC well screen. A l0-toot long setsion of we{Sreen will be installed
from 5 to 15 feet BGS. A sand filter pack will be placed within the annulus of each well from the
bottom of the boring to approximately 1 foot above the top of the well screen. The annulus will be
sealed wtth approximately 1 foot of bentonhe on top of the sand, and a ponland cement/bentonite
grout to the surface. Well construction specifications will be adiusted according to field condhions, ff
required. The well heads will be protected by a locking cap and a traffic-rated, watertight street box
set in concrete. )+ ''*.:] ',
Prior to groundwater monitoring and sampling, the monitoring wells will be dweloped by surging
and bailing to remove fines trom the well and sand oack. The wells will be develoDed until wel!
water is visibly clear.

Top of casing fiOC) and horizontal position of the wells will be professbhally BUrv€yEd relaitue to an
established local bench mark.

TASK 4: FEPORT PREPARATION

Groundwaler Technology will prepare a report summarizing the data collected under the scope of
work detailed above. The report will document the methods and results of the work. summarize
laboratory analytical results, and include appropriate maps. The two new wells and the three
existing wells will be monitored and sampled durlng the next quarteriy monitoring and sampling
event scheduled for the site.

GROLTNI)WATI'R
TECHNOI'CY.

0061sGA_WKP (OG1-1)



Work Plan lor Soll .nd GroundwEter Asses€rnonl
hngary hvesrmqnts, 2225 7th Stro.i, Oalland, CA

4
Febru.ry 24, 1995

Please contact our West Sacramento offica at 916-972-4700 if you have questions or comments
about this work plan.

Sincerely,
Groundrvater Technology, Inc.
Submitted bv:

Lead Geologist
Proiect Manager

Attachments

1. Figures
2. Alameda County Depanment of Environmental Health

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Approv€d by:

Letter, January 17, 1995
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Attachm€nt 1

Fbures

Site Locetion Map
Site Plan with We[ Locations
Potentiometric Surface Map, 12lg4.

1 .
2.
3.

GIT0UNITI.ATER
TECHNO,OG\'"

0o€1SGA_WKP tDGl-1)



I
N

I

SOURCE: u.S.C.S TOPOCn^fl{lC OUIDRATo|-E
O^XLAXD WEs'

75 UTXUIE SERTES
r 95D/Pr.rOroREVrStO t9!O

ov^le^]-cu Lognor,r

SCALE 1z21,OOO

o 2,ooo 4.000
r
SCAI.E FEET

Gnouwom:zn
Tscmvolocy

SITE LOCAIION MAP

EUENT:
OONGARY INVEST},IENTS

TRUCI(ING FACIUTIES

IPROJLSI trg'l

0061-sL (1: 'r  )  I  02070-0061
FT

6N
?L/RS.

/-L..REV.

2225 7lh STREET
OAKI-AND, CA. IB8 sP I g/zo/st



'a
=

z
r5-zio;-e

aoroq,A

+It

a
\

a
o

z
.

>
\

n6

t

q
J

=

;H
*

x
=

=
io

a
5

L

\'' 
;

,41 
|

..--
Ie
:

i+
l"q
l.i
i..tr
t..)

til 
'{'.

l'1
 

'
,.4

t,'

liI
;I

?

']E
j4

3

!, 
t

a=:
2

9
=

 
!

9
9

; 
t

itti 
ie

+
=

--i 
E

6
!!_

(
,>

<
r

J
=

*E
=

3
".5

5
!F

6
-h

 
H

q
z

g
6

tr- 
5

-
>

=
lF

d
J

8
9

H
F

H
 E*

.o
+

o

o
l

gl E1
u

r9
 

s
6

"=
=

d F
c*



-U
;

f,c
5

d
9

ft
roE

-
*>!JO
=

-
go

e
\

a
.

t\ni+
E

tD

S
J

=
:H

'
P

6
3

J

963
E

=
;IIt

l:E
i<

?

.J
6

E
;G

>
=

6
x

-
I!;
E

F
I

f,
<

l
.I9

l

^
c

l

a
t

e
i

E
3

9
S

z
O

!r=I -h

a!z
ri

q
PII

e
i.

I 
'!

I 
o

-
J

E
l;

c
] 

- 
i=

!9
 

3
 0

:

is
's

b
E

g
E

g
E

fi

S
9

' 
e

a
B

"E
 

g-g-

+

l'l

Itt I

t"II 
r-1

trl
ltt

'+
'".i

i:
i;,

v

=
6

3{,

." 
iE



Atlaehment 2

Alameda Cou y Depanment of Envinonmental Hoalth Letter, January 17, t99s
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Aoencv Director €+ RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January L7, 1995
STID 940

Dongary Investnents
PO Box 7240
Denver CO 8020?
Attn: Don Ringsby

DEPAFTIVENi  OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAM!DA COUNTY cc4  580
DEPT. OT EI iVIRONI{ENTAL i iEALTi i
ENV I  RONI". IXNTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
i13 r .  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 945A2_651'1

Elry6p
JAt'l 2 3 1995

RE: Nations way TransPorL, 2225-?lh st., oakland cA 94607

Dear l,Ir. RingsbY,

I an in receipt of the non-hazardous rtaste nanifests for-the

disposal of approxinat"ii--aio-;"bic yards of contaminated '

;t#6iiJ-="Iil-""a"t c'over letter irors ER!l' dated e/L2le4'

I an also in receipt of the nGroundwater uonitoring and sanpling

Report,r' prepared nv Ei""nat"iei tecrrnolgSy h":-!9TIl'^|:t"u
;i5ol;4. 

'This 
repoit documents ground$ater monitorrng anq

;liliils activitils ;";;"t;e ;n slrzlsl' rt appears that vou
have establ ished a q""i-t.iry ground'rater nonitoring'/ sampling

piogt.., as requestdd in ny- list letter, dated 7/26/94'

Upon review of the data, it is likely-that floating product lies

II"irt'"-ii"ii"a*"i"i iiri! u"nt"th the Donoarv sublease' This is

indicated bv the aiJI"!=i""-'i"J ti'" uoriis ioss in -t1"."99i1 ""d
Groundwarer s:.te essIII-;;[,;- ;r"|ared by-Rancon, -dated 3 / L8 193 -

il;-6;;;-;"ii"-"*i=tins on the Dongary sublease do not

"J"q"it"rv 
aetineate i"iit-iit" ai=soive& and non-dissolved phases

of the groundlrater plune. Groundwater conditions closer to the

potentiaL source ot 
'l"niutinaiion 

tusr excavation) ' as well as to

thenor thandnor t r leasto f theUsTexcavat ion,needtope-
assessed. raererorll i""-.i"-ttqtt€sted to subuit a TorlcPlaD for

;;;;fi;;;"t-i"".'tiilti"" i"-tuit- area sitbin t5 dtavs' or bv

l tarch 5, 1995.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board staff.

Recomendations tor-ii"ii"iit"ii Evaluation and Investigation of

underground Tank sit;;, aatea 
-elrolgo; 

itta b) Article rr of ritle

23, Cati fornia code of 'Regulat ions. Reports and proposals must

be subnitted uDder r".r--"i-i-iititorni.ln"gistered Geologist, -

certified sngineering-E""i"gi=t, or -Regis€ered civil Engineer '

please note that with the exception of closure reports-, routine

reports and docuneni= 
".-f""g"i."t:d !" be copied- to-the Regional

water Quality contr;i goara. 
- 

Kinilly subnit a cover letter with

your consultant's rePorts.

If you have any questions, please 991!a!t me at 510-567-6751t our

fax is s1o-33?-e335. pr,sisi lrorE aEAr oI'R-TP!-ADDRE88 rrdffiErii
fanBOn BAy PeRrneY r zntt FI'OoR' ALaUEDA cA 9's02'



Don Ringsby
January 17, L995
STID  940
page 2 of, 2

9,LY, /

{* ̂ l^--
EberIe
Materials specialist

Port of oakland, 530 Water St.,  Oakland CA 94607, Attn:
Dan Schoenholz

Jaff Auchterlonie, Groundwater Technofogy Inc. ' 1401
Halyard Dr. ' suite 140, Y{. Sacramento CA 95691

Bob Kalin, Groundwater Technology Inc. ' 405? Port chicago
Hwy, Concord CA 94 52O

Kevj,n Graves, RwQcB
Gil Jensen, Alarneda county District Attorney's office
Ed Hor+'eff/file
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Port of Oakland-22Z Seventh St. 5/16/ _
Drilin8 Method IIS Auper

Sampling Method
Surface Hevadon

18" SDllt sDoon

Bore Hole MW-3
Recorded By lC Bonego

Registered G€ologi6t

Llthologic Descriptions/FlEmarks

SCD 40 PVC solid
casing 0' lo 5.5'

#3 Sand gravel pack
4'- t5.5',

2', SCO 40 PVC
W0.020' slols
5.5' to ls.t

Arphalt

Ag brsa typc tlll - gravel to Eand to
g t, no sortlng

SILTY SANO - tlns 8and,
IntsrlayEred w[h vsry ffnE sqnd and
Bllt layeB ot €ach <1 cm, grc€n to
tan colors PID ! 3 ppm

lrom boring

ftl?.?$if${tt"'?{!ifi,;qs' -tn
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